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!lO. 004 ISSUED TO TOUCH TONE A.'-IER! -p, , !!! ' . FOR \'tO:.;,T!C:! 
OF RULE 25-4. 0161 , FLORIDA ADMHli S'!RATIVE ('ODE . pp;u'.A70R':' 
ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECOMJ1UNICA'!'IONS ' ) 111 t\tlll::S i\tll ·"::. -~-
24 . 480(2) , FLORIDA AOMINlSTRATIVE '1,!- , RECORDS AND 
REPORTS ; RULES I NCORPORATED. 

AGENDA : 03/16/99 - REGULAR AGE!IDA - rP.OI'O!if:rl fll::f.l!C'f /rt I :: 
ltiTERESTED Pt:.rtSOt~S 11AY p;,RTI :r p,;n. 

CRITICAL DATES: HONE 

SPECIAL IN ... TRUCTIONS : NONE 

FJLE NAME AND LOCATION: S : \PSC\C!~U\ :·I P\ J~ l7B t .11 ·:-: 

CASE BACKGROUND 

To•Jch Tone Amerlc 1 , Inc . (Touch Tone) obl.dlned Cen:1£lcac.e 1-:o . 
'i704 on December 27, 1996. The Oiv ision of AdmHllSI.ratlOn S•·n c. the 
1997 regulatory assessment fee (RAF' ) notl CI" by ce r tifiPd m-ul to 
the address listed in the r~aster Commission Dtr~cLory. The United 
States Postal Service (USPS) returned the noL iC•' st:am;>ed "Rc(used". 
The LSPS did , however , have a fo~•arding addtcao for Lhe company. 
On January 23 , 1998 , otaff sent L.he notice 1 o c.hr.• .tddress gi ve n by 
the USPS. ·rhis letc.er was returne d scamped "Unable to Forward" . 
The Division of Administration notified sta([ by memorandum that 
this company did not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus nLatutory penalties 
and inc.eresc. charges. As of February 15, 1999, Lhc compdny has not 
paid the past due amount nor provided the Corr.m1ss•on Wlth its 
correcL address and telephone number. 
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Baaed on this information, staff believes the foll owi ng 
recommendations are appropriate. 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1 : Should the Commission impose a SSOO [ 1 ne or c.Jnc••l Touch 
Tone America , Inc.' s certificate (or apparent violation o[ Rule 25-
'1. 0161 , Florida Administrative Code , Regulatory Assessm<.•nt F'ees ; 
Telecommunications Companies? 

RECOHMENOAfiON: Yes. The Commission s hould impose a SSOO fine or 
c ancel the company's certifi cate if the f1ne and tre regulatory 
assessment fees, including stat utory penalt1es and 1nterest, are 
not r eceived by the Comm1ssion within five bus1ness days aftet the 
conclus i on of the 21-day protest period. The fine should be oaid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded t;o t he 
Office of the Comprroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to :.ection 364.285(1), Flori.d."l Statutes. ![ the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the t1ne ana re~ulatory 
asse~~m~nt; fees , including statutory penalr1cs and interest, are 
not received , IXC Certificat e No. ·1704 should be canceled wtth an 
effective date of December 31, 1998. (Bioqalsltl.) 

STAFF ANAI.lCSIS: Ru::.e 25- 4 .0161, F'lorido Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of r egulatory ilssessment fees by Januaty 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecomm1..n1cations compclni.es, and ptovides 
for penalties and interest as outl1ned in Sect1on 350.'13, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

Staf[ was noLHied by the Owioion of 1\dmlnlstrauon • h,•t the 
company had not paid its 1997 regulatory ,, nn~ssment fct·s, plus 
statutory penalties and interest. Thert!for•!, the company has 
failed to comply with Rule 25- 4 .01(1, Floridd 1\dmlnlstr~ tivc ~ode , 
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunicationn Companl•'s. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that th•~ Commission .Jstwus a ssoo fine for failure to comply w1th the Commission ruleo or cancel 
the company• s certificate if the [inc and the regulatory ••osessment 
fees, including statuto1y penalties and interest . arc not rece1 ved 
by the Commission within five business days a(tcr the conclusion of 
the 21-day protest period. The fine should be paid to Lhe Florida 
Public Service Commission and forwarded to lhe Off 1ce o( the 
Comptroller for deposit in the Sl<.~te General Revenue Fu11cl purouant 
to Sect ion 364.285 (1) , Florida St,ILutes. I[ tht.: Corruni ss1on • o Order 
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is not protes ted a nd t h e fine and regulc~t.ory assessment. (ees, 
including s t a t utory penalties and interest, arc not rcce1ved, the 
company ' s cert ificate should be canceled wi t.h .1n effectiv• d.lte of 
December 31 , 1998 . 

ISSUE 2: Should the Commissi on impose a $500 tine or cancel Touch 
Tone America , Inc. ' s certificat e for apparent vio lat1on of Rule 2:,-
24 . 480(2) , Florida AdminlStrallv•· COd••, i~ccor i tnd ?e1 ll t:;: Rule$ 
Incorporated? 

BECOHHENQATION : Yea. The Comnussion should 1mpose a $500 t 1ne or 
can cel the company • s cert ificate i( the inform.'ltion required by 
Rule 25-24.4 80( 2 ) (a) a nd (b) , Florida AdmintstratlVC Code and Ltne 
a~e not received by the Commission withln f1ve bus1ness days after 
the conclusion o f t he 2 1 - day p rotest. pe r iod. The flne should be 
pa id to the Flor irla Pub lic Se rvice Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of t he Comptroller f o r d eposit in the Stat.e General Revenue 
Fund pur s ua nt t o Se c t ion 364 .285(1) . Florid.:~ Statutes. If the 
Commission's Or der is not p r o t ested and the requ1red information 
and fine arc not receive d, l XC Ct:tti(i<.:.tt.c No. 4704 should be 
canceled Wl.th an effective d ate of December :n. 1998. (BJ.eqalski) 

STAfF J\NALXSI S: Puraua.l t to Sectlon 364 . 28!> . Florida Stat.ut.cs , the 
Commission may impose a fi ne or cancel a cPrt if icate i ( a company 
refuses t.o comp!y with Commission rules. Rule :!5-24 . 474, Florida 
Administ:rative Code , establishes t.he requir~mr•nL:J (or cane• llat:lon 
of a interexchange te lecommun1cat ions corrp.:;ny cert 1 f lC::iltc The 
rule p r ovides for the Commiss1on to cancel il ccrt.iftcate on 1ts own 
motion (or violation of Comm1ssion Rules and Orders. 

Pursuant t.o Rule 25 -24. ~80 (2) (,1) <Jnd (b) . Flo1 ida 
Administ.rat.ive Code , each company is <~llow•~d 10 days after a change 
occuro to file updated inform<~tlon indicilt.lng my ch,;mgcn in the 
certific:lt.e holder's address (J.ncluding St.lf'Ct name and 1ddn~ss , 
post off ice box, city). telephone nu~r and .my change 1n the name 
and address of the individual who 1s serv1ng <iS pr1ma1 y lt<llson 
with th•· Commission. Mail :.ent. to the company wa!:. ret.u1 ned to the 
Comml!Hllon by t.he USPS . It: has bet•n well over 10 dayo and otaff 
has not. been in(ormed o( the provider• s co1 1 ~>c-t mai, iny address. 
phone number , or liaison i n formaoon, nor has Lhl· company rt•qut!sted 
canccllat.ion of its certificate 1n comphanc•· '.-ilth Rule 2~ 2'1 .0:74. 
Florida Admintst:rative Code. 
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According ly, sc~ff r ecommends that th~ Commiss1on dss~ss a 
$500 fine for f a ilure to comply ..., iLu ~he Commtssion rules or cancel 
the company ' s Cert ~ f icate No. '1 704 1f the flne and infotm.ltion 
required by Rule 25-2 4. 480(2) (a) and (b), Flonda AdmintSltilt:lVe 
Code, Reporting Requirements, a r e not recc1 Vo'd by the ·ommission 
within five bu siness day s after the conclusion of th" 21-day 
protest period . The fi ne should be pa1d to the Flottdt Public 
Serv ice Commission a nd fo rwarded to the Of ( tct• o[ the Comptt"oller 
for deposit in t he State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 
364.285(1), Florida Statu t es . If the CommliJSlon•s Ordrr is not 
protested and the r equired infotmatton and f1nc 1re not received. 
the company ' s certificate should be canceled Wlth dn ctfect1ve date 
of December 31, 1 998. 

ISSUE 3: Should Lhis docket be clo····o? 

RECOMMENDI\'J'ION : 1( no p e r son whose substanLtul ll.'er..,sts are 
a(fec.:ted files a !Jrntest with in 21 days of ·he 1ssuance ":iot" o f Lhe 
Order, the Order wi.l become fin,al. Upon poym•·nL of tl.,. fines and 
fees, or cancella tion of the cuttificat~. th:s dac%~t shoc!d be 
closed. (Brown) 

STAFF ANALYSIS : If the Commission adorts st.J f f • s recommendat ton in 
Issues l and 2, then Touch Tone will have ?.l dayn trom tht> tssuance 
caLe of Lhe Order to file a timely proteoL co the CornmuJSion • s 
Propos~d Agency Action. If no proceoc 1s f tlcrl, the dock•'L should 
be cloo~d upon paymcnL of the f 1nca <~nd f•;•·u, or upon · m ···1! It ion 
of ch~ certificate. 
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